Deposits from banks 15 771 9,498 41,633 173 52,074
Deposits from customers 16 6,540,237 3,490,491 1,373,980 31,663 11,436,371
Other Borrowings 14 8,363 37,861 1,066 - 47,289
Lease liabilities 11 4,644 60,335 116 - 65,095
Other financial liabilities 19 148,133 155,393 14,477 2,199 320,202
Total financial liabilities  6,702,148 3,753,579 1,431,272 34,035 11,921,031

Net currency position  2,219,380 (9,631) 213,976 2,912 2,426,638

Other currencies mainly include the Russian ruble, the Ukrainian hryvnia and Romanian leu.

B.C. VICTORIABANK S.A.

Explanatory notes to the financial statements

71
* TRANSLATOR’S EXPLANATORY NOTE: The above translation of the financial statements is provided as a free translation from Romanian which is the official and binding version.

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

36.2  Market risk (continued)

36.2.1 Currency risk (continued)

The table below presents the Profit or Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange rates applicable
at 31st of December 2020 and 31st of December 2019 in relation to the functional currency of the Bank, considering
that all the other variables would be unchanged remain constant:

Impact on Profit or Loss
In MDL thousand  2020 2019
EUR increase by up to 10%  (1,024) (1,450)
EUR decrease by up to 10%  1,024 1,450
USD increase by up to 10%  2,958 5,704
USD decrease by up to 10%  (2,958) (5,704)

36.2.2 Interest rate risk from the banking book

Interest rate risk is the current or future risk of adverse outcome on Bank’s earnings and capital due to adverse changes
in interest rates.

The purpose of the interest rate risk management is to establish the main elements related to the interest risk
management from activities outside the trading portfolio in order to obtain the discounted yields of the assets, under
the conditions of an adequate management and adapted to the market conditions and to the institution's development.

The main sources of interest rate risk is the mismatch between the maturity dates (for fixed rate instruments) or dates